

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

* * * * *

EDWIN ALVIN EPSTEIN,)	
)	
APPELLANT,)	S.C. CASE 28590
)	D.C. CASE 94-DI-1380
vs.)	
)	
URSULA ALWINE EPSTEIN,)	
)	
_____ Respondent.)	

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
3551 E. Bonanza Rd., Suite 12
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110
(702) 438-4100

MICHAEL P. HAMBSCH, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
2520 Lake Tahoe Blvd.
Suite 2
South Lake Tahoe, California 96150
(916)542-0206

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT DEFAULT WAS
 ENTERED WITH SUFFICIENT AND FAIR NOTICE. 11

 A. EDWIN ENTERED AN “APPEARANCE”. 13

 B. URSULA’S WORDS WERE VAGUE, CONTRADICTORY
 AND AMBIGUOUS 18

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE DIVISION OF
 COMMUNITY PROPERTY WAS NOT PROCURED BY FRAUD 23

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANT’S
 NEGLECT, IF ANY, WAS INEXCUSABLE. 25

 IV. CONCLUSION. 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

STATE CASES

<i>Bauwens v. Evans</i> , 109 Nev. 537, 853 P.2d 121 (1993).....	23
<i>Blakeney v. Fremont Hotel, Inc.</i> , 77 Nev. 191, 360 P.2d 1039 (1961).....	26
<i>Blundin v. Blundin</i> , 38 Nev. 212, 147 P. 1083, 10084 (1951).....	24
<i>Bryant v. Gibbs</i> , 69 Nev. 167, 243 P.2d 1050, 1051 (1952).....	8
<i>Carlson v. Carlson</i> , 108 Nev. 358, 832 P.2d 380 (1992).....	27
<i>Cen Val Leasing v. Bockman</i> , 99 Nev. 612, 668 P.2d 1074 (1983).....	19, 20
<i>Circerchia v. Circerchia</i> , 77 Nev. 158, 360 P.2d 839 (1961).....	8, 11, 19, 24
<i>Christy v. Carlisle</i> , 94 Nev. 651, 584 P.2d 687 (1987).....	12, 13, 16
<i>Fagin v. Fagin</i> , 91 Nev. 794, 544 P.2d 415 (1975).....	27, 28
<i>Forrest v. Forrest</i> , 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983).....	24
<i>Franklin v. Bartsis Realty, Inc.</i> , 95 Nev. 559, 598 P.2d 1147 (1979).....	12, 17, 18
<i>Gazin v. Hoy</i> , 102 Nev. 621, 730 P.2d 436 (1968).....	12
<i>Guardia v. Guardia</i> , 48 Nev. 230, 229 P.386 (1924).....	8, 9, 24
<i>Heard v. Fisher’s & Cobb Sales</i> , 88 Nev. 566, 502 P.2d 104 (1972).....	29, 30
<i>Hotel Last Frontier Corp. v. Frontier Properties Inc.</i> , 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 (1963)	8, 26
<i>Lentz v. Boles</i> , 84 Nev. 197, 438 P.2d 254 (1968).....	8
<i>McNair v. Rivera</i> , 110 Nev. 463, 874 P.2d 1240 (1994).....	12, 14
<i>Milton v. Gesler</i> , 107 Nev. 767, 819 P.2d 245 (1991).....	12, 15, 16

<i>Nevada Industrial Development, Inc. v. Benedetti</i> , 103 Nev. 360, 364, 741 P.2d 802, 805 (1987)	27
<i>Petersen v. Petersen</i> , 105 Nev. 133, 771 P.2d 159 (1989).....	27
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 106 Nev. 100, 787 P.2d 785 (1990).....	8, 23, 24
<i>Reno Raceway, Inc. v. Sierra Paving</i> , 87 Nev. 619, 492 P.2d 127 (1971).....	18
<i>Rodgers v. Rodgers</i> , 110 Nev. 1370, 887 P.2d 269 (1994).....	16
<i>Ross v. Giacomo</i> , 97 Nev. 550, 635 P.2d 298 (1981).....	22
<i>Rowland v. Lepire</i> , 95 Nev. 639, 600 P.2d 237 (1979).....	19
<i>Sierra Nevada Stagelines v. Rossi</i> , 111 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 23, Mar. 30, 1995).....	16
<i>State, Emp. Sec. Dep't v. Weber</i> , 100 Nev. 121, 676 P.2d 1318 (1984).....	6
<i>Wagner v. Anderson</i> , 63 Nev. 453, 172 P.2d 612 (1946).....	27, 29
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 103 Nev. 287, 738 P.2d 117 (1988).....	17, 24

MISCELLANEOUS

NRAP 28(b).....	1
NRCP 6.....	6, 21
NRCP 55.....	2, 5, 10, 12, 15, 20
NRCP 60.....	10, 24, 25
SCR 175.....	10, 19
